Decicion No.

e ORIGIHAL

BEFORE THE PU2LIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE 3TATE CF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application

of AUGUST DTENTZENTER (Dententer's Application No. 29946
Water Service) for Order authoriz-

ing an increase in rates

Aupust Dententer and Mrs. Edith Knutson
for appliicant.

August Tententer, doing business as Dententert's Water Service,
and engaged in suprlying water for domestic purposes to customers
residing in a subdivided area known as Yuba Cardens Tract No. 8,
located one mile south of the city of larysville, Yuba County, asks
the Commission for authority to increase measured rates. Applicant
alleges that increased rates are rnecessary to compensate for the
expenditure made in new eguipment during the year 1948 and because of
increased operating exvenses. The Commiscion is asked to increase the
ninimum méter charge from $1.75 to $2; to increase the rate,for the
first 1,000 cubic feet from 25 cents to 30 cents per 100 cubic‘feet,
and to inc}ease the rate for the second. 1,000 cubic feet from 20 cents
to 25 ceats per 100 cudic feet. The rate of 12 conts per lOO:;ubic
Teet over 3,000 cubic feet is unchanged. Apvlicant's requested rates

reduce the allowance of water from 700 to 667 cubic fect for the‘

minimum charge. No change in flat rates is requested in the applica-

tion.,

A public hearing in this proceeding was held in Maryéville
on March 29, 1949 b»efore Examiner Ximball, , |

The water system was installed during the year 1938 by.

Mr. Dententer to supply his auto camp and the residents in the adjacont

-1-




JA
A-29946

area. The system was extended to meet the increasing demand'for
service until at pfesent approximately 20 acres of subdivided territory
are being served; Mr. Dententer was granted a certificate to operate

a public utility water system in an SOeaére tract by Decision

No. 39536, dated October 15, 1946 (Application No.‘27566). An increase.
in meter rates was macde effective on July 19, 1948 by Decision

No. 41789 (Application No. 20042).

Vater is obtained from two crilled wells. ‘ell No. 1 ig teon
inches in diamcter and 317 fect in depth, and YWell No. 2 is 1% inches '
in diemeter and 195 feet deep. Each well is equipped with a deep well
turbine pump directly conneccted £o an clectric mdtor. The water is
pumped into ground storage tanks where gés is romoved by flowing the
water over a series of baffles. Applicant'has rcceﬁtiy installed a
chlorinator on the discherge side of cach pump, between the pump and
the aeratien tank., The water is pumped from the aeration tanks into
650-gallon pressure tanks which autometically operate at a working
oressure of 20 to 50 pounds per square inch. The distribution system
consists of awproximately 12,000.feet of mzins varying in size from
14 inches to six inches in diamcter. There are 159 cﬁstqmers Boing
served, 136 on a meter basis and the remaining 23 at flat rates.

¥r. Dententer testified thot his books showed an investment
of 423,513 in fixed capital as of Jenuary 1, 1949 is compafed to a
figure of $22,071 sct forth in the attachment to the dppiication, The
diffcrence was stated to be duc to certain installations being over-

- looked in setting up the February, 1948 sppraisal. The physical
propertics of the system were appraiscd by Commiséion engineers, as of
February 20, 1948, at $20,461. The attachment to the application shows
that applicant has added £1,610 of ecquipment between February 20, 1948
and the present time. Applicant testificd that the operations would
result in a return-of 1.8% on ihvestment aﬁ"present rates and 2 return
of 5.1% at the rates requested. |

-2a




Mr. Deétenter stated that unless & new subdivisibh were
opcned in his gerritory he did not anticipate a material increasc in
customcrs or in facilities du*znr the remainder of the year

Mr. Clyde Norris, one of the Comm;ssxon's uuglﬁecrs, entered
a2 revort covering an lnvostlgatlon of the system and its operation, as
Exhivit 2. The revort used the previpﬁs appraisal of $20,4L61 as 2
base and was dbrought to the end of 1948 by including net additions and
betterments and a few items not reported by Mr. Dententer in the
February, 1948 appraisal. The resultant total as of December 31, 1948
was $22,L43 including materials and supplies. The depreciation
annuity was computed by the 5% sinking fund method and amounted to
£486.35. | |

Extibit 2 showed the results of operation for the year 19,8
as follows:

: Based on Based on
Based on Present Rates Recuested

Actual Revenue Pall Year . Rates

Operating Revenue S4,705 45,079 35,802
Overating Expense _3,995% 4,070 L,21L

Net Operat*ﬁg Revenue 710 ' 1,009 1,588‘
Avg. Rate Base, Year 19438 21 h52 21;452‘ 21,452
Rate of Return 3.31% L.71% 7 .40%

rAdjusted

In considering 1949 operations, it would appear that the
19&8 vear-end capital wculd provide a reliable gulde as to the 1949
rate base, in view of the fac: that appl:cant testified that no mate-
rial growth in the system was anticipated. Applicant also testified
that he anticipated 1949 overating expenses woald be substantially th
same as those for 194L8.

It is concluded that the applicant is entitled to certain

relief, although not the entire increasc requested. The order herein

will provide for rates which will increase revenues apprdximately 3400

-3=




iezoone @ @

annually, resulting in a rate of return slightly in excess of 6% on
the 1948 year-end fixed capital as introduced by the Commission's
staff. | ' |

Two customers appeared and protested an increase in rates
and complained of lack of pressure in the summer. A third customer
complained of the quality of water being delivered. Mr., Dententer
asked that customers immediately report service difficulties or poor

water quality in order that corrective measures may be taken.
"‘QRDER

August Dententer, doing business as Dententer's Water:Servio&
having applied to this Commission for an order authorizing increases in
rates, a public’hearing having becen held, and the matter having béen
submitted for decision,

IT IS HEREBY FCUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates
authofized herein are justified; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized to file in
quadruplicate with this Commission after the effective date of this
order, in conformity with the Commission's General Order No., 96, the
schedule of rates shown in Exhibit A attached hereto, and, on not less
than five (5) days'-notice to the Commission and the public, to make
said‘ratés effective for sérvice rendered on and after the first day
of June, 1949. | |

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days
after the date hereof. '

\ . ‘sz

Dated at San Francisco, California, this ,/;7"
of y 1949, e




AUTHORIZED RATES

Schedule No, 2
METER RATES
APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all domestic, commercial, and industrial metered water service.
TERRITCRY

In the subdivision nown as Yuba Gardens Tract No. 8, Yuba County.

RATES

Per Metor
Per Monvh
Minimun Monthly Charges: -

For 5/8 x 3/L~inch meter........ tevesasnosesseses B 1e85
For ~ 3/4=inch meter..... cesvencossssassrsavss 3400
For l-inCh mte!‘........-.----.."--..-...--uo Sow ‘

The Minimum Monthly Charge will entitle the

customer to the quantity of water which that

minimum monthly charge will purchase at the

following Monthly Quantity Rates:

Monthly Quantity Rates:‘
First 700 cubic faet Or UNAGTr....cescecscocnes sesee
Next 1,300 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet...........

Next 2,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet...........
OWI' ‘0)000 C\lbic fﬁet, mr lwt'JUbic feot-:.aootv.'-

EXHIBIT A




